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Responses to Questions

Question 1:

If a proposal is submitted for more than one study topic, can the govt. award a contract for only
one topic? Or is it all or nothing? For example, if Company X submitted a proposal for Topics 1,
3, and 4, each separately priced, but the govt. determined that only Topic 1 was suitable for
award for Company X, could they award just Topic 1 to Company X?

Response 1:
As stated in the solicitation, offerors may propose solutions for up to a maximum of three study
areas. Offerors could potentially be awarded contracts for any proposed solutions.

Question 2:

I wish to request that the deadline date of July 9, 2008 for the above BAA is extended by at least
two weeks until on or about July 23, 2008. In my view, the proposal documentation cannot be
produced and assembled effectively in the very short time allocated. I believe that it is NASA's
interests to ensure that proposers have adequate time to prepare comprehensive proposals for the
range of topics in this BAA, particularly since the BAA seeks new ideas that require proposers to
prepare conceptual approaches that, in turn, need a certain amount of time to develop. In my
view, a two week extension will make a considerable difference to the quality of proposals that
NASA will receive.

Response 2:
The Government has considered your request to extend the response date of July 9, 2008 but has
determined that an extension to the response date is not in the Government's best interest.

Question 3:
If an offeror can gain synergy by combining two study areas together does that count as one
submitted study area or two?

Response 3:

As stated in the solicitation, offerors may propose solutions for up to a maximum of three study
areas. Offerors may supplement their innovative approach by addressing other issues and
challenges, including those identified in the other study topic areas.
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Question 4:

If an offeror submits a proposal for more than one topic, is each topic award considered
separately? Is it possible for an offeror to be awarded a contract for one topic, but not others, or
is it "all or nothing"?

Response 4:
See the response to Question 1.

Question 5:

Also in the case of multiple topics being included in an offeror's proposal, should no more than 3
biographies of key personnel be included for the entire proposal, or no more than three
individuals per topic?

Response 5:

The offeror shall describe the proposed roles, education, experience, and other qualifications of a
maximum of three (3) key personnel for each proposed solution. As stated in the solicitation,
offerors may propose solutions for up to a maximum of three study areas.

Question 6:

Should an offeror submitting proposals for multiple topics submit a separate proposal per topic,
or is each topic considered a portion of the entire proposal? In the latter case, do page count
limitations apply to the entire proposal, or to each topic?

Response 6:
As stated in the solicitation, offerors may propose solutions for up to a maximum of three study
areas. Each proposed solution must adhere to the page limitations detailed in the solicitation.

Question 7:
Will a period of performance of less than the 6-month maximum affect a proposal's evaluation?

Response 7:

As stated in the solicitation, the maximum period of performance for any resultant contract shall
not exceed six months. Offerors, at their discretion, may propose a period of performance of less
than six months for any of the study areas.
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Question 8:

Is an entire University System with distinct and separate campuses, presidents, ctc. considered a
single entity for purposes of determining number of topics which can be submitted by an entity?
It seems clear that two departments of The University of Texas at Austin are part of the same
entity, but would the entire UT System be considered one entity, including UT Austin, and, for
example, UT Arlington?

Response 8:

As stated in the solicitation, for the purpose of the limitation on the number of proposals
submitted by a single offeror, the term “offeror” is defined as a corporate entity or university
system. That is, for organizations with multiple business systems, divisions, campuses, or sites,
the proposal limit applies to the entire organization, not to individual business systems, divisions,
campuses, or sites. Based on this information, the proposal limit applies to the entire University
of Texas system.

Question 9:
May offerors submit a teamed BAA response, if so is the submission counted against the team or
each company individually?

Response 9:

Offerors may submit a teamed BAA response. The term “offeror” as identified in the solicitation
refers to the single corporate entity or university system that will be submitting an offer to the
Government, and the proposal limit applies to that single corporate entity or university system.

If a corporation chooses to have partners they may, but one corporation will be named as the
“offeror.”



